e

 G
IR

Change Total Cer concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs Cer

A. B.

D. C.

93

R² = 0.4463

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

-50% 0% 50% 100% 150%

C
h

a
n

g
e

 G
IR

Change Total LacCer Concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs LacCer

R² = 0.297

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

-50% 50% 150% 250% 350%

C
h

a
n

g
e

 G
IR

Change Total DHCer Concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs DHCer

R² = 0.0478

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

-50% 0% 50% 100% 150%

C
h

a
n

g
e

 G
IR

Change Total GluCer Concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs GluCer

R² = 0.0003

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

-200% 0% 200% 400% 600% 800%

C
h

a
n

g
e

 G
IR

Change Total GalCer Concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs GalCer

E. F.

H. G.

94

Figure 5.7. There is no significant correlation between insulin sensitivity as measured by the glucose infusion rate (GIR) during the
hyperinsulinemic euglycemic clamp and (A) 1,2-diacylglycerols, (B) 1,3-diacylglycerols, (C) triacylglycerols, (D) ceramides, (E)
lactosylceramides, (F) dihydroceramides, (G) glucosylceramides, (H) galactosylceramides, (I) sphingomyelin, (J) acylcarnitines.

R² = 0.2114

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

-50% 0% 50% 100% 150%

C
h

a
n

g
e

 G
IR

Change Total SPM Concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs SPM

R² = 0.4062

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

-50% 50% 150% 250%

C
h

a
n

g
e

 G
IR

Change Total AC Concentration (pmol/ug)

GIR vs ACI. J.

95

Figure 5.8. Insufficient sleep significantly up-regulated 23 genes (red) and significantly down-
regulated 39 genes (blue). (n=12) p<0.05

96

Table 5.3. Twenty-three genes are significantly up-regulated after insufficient sleep (n=12) p<0.05.

Gene name Gene type P value FDR Description

CCL18 protein coding 0.000158981 0.045409778
chemokine_(C-C_motif)_ligand_18_(pulmonary_and_activation-
regulated)

PIGQ protein coding 3.18E-05 0.01328385 phosphatidylinositol_glycan_anchor_biosynthesis_class_Q

MYH14 protein coding 5.44E-05 0.018926346 myosin_heavy_chain_14_non-muscle

MPP6 protein coding 1.37E-05 0.007165204
membrane_protein_palmitoylated_6_(MAGUK_p55_subfamily_memb
er_6)

MYL10 protein coding 4.40E-05 0.016708306 myosin_light_chain_10_regulatory

BCL6 protein coding 4.03E-05 0.016027753 B-cell_CLL/lymphoma_6

GPD2 protein coding 2.01E-05 0.009086387 glycerol-3-phosphate_dehydrogenase_2_(mitochondrial)

F13A1 protein coding 2.99E-07 0.000453118 coagulation_factor_XIII_A1_polypeptide

MSTN protein coding 1.70E-06 0.001489247 myostatin

DDIT4L protein coding 7.21E-06 0.004540382 DNA-damage-inducible_transcript_4-like

PAK1 protein coding 6.43E-06 0.004292403 p21_protein_(Cdc42/Rac)-activated_kinase_1